Billing Analysis Schedule (contained in Volume II)

ENGINEERING SCHEDULES

Gallons of Water Pumped, Sold and Unaccounted For
Gallons of Wastewater Treated
Water Treatment Plant Data
Wastewater Treatment Plant Data
Used and Useful Calculations - Water Treatment Plant
Used and Useful Calculations - Wastewater Treatment Plant
Used and Useful Calculations - Water Distribution System

and Wastewater Collection System
Margin Reserve Calculations - Water and Wastewater
Equivalent Residential Connections - Water
Equivalent Residential Connections -Wastewater

ii

Rate Base

Schedule of Wastewater Rate Base

Company: Utilities, Inc. of Florida - Eagle Ridge

Docket No.: 160101-WS

Schedule Year Ended: December 31, 2015

Interim [ ] Final [X)

Historic [X] Projected [ ]

Florida Public Service Commission

Schedule: A-2

Pagel ofl

Preparer: Frank Seidman

Explanation: Provide the calculation of average rate base for the test year, showing all adjustments. All non-used and useful items should be

reported as Plant Held For Future Use.

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5)

Average Amount A-3 Adjusted

Une Per Utility Utility Supporting

No. Description Books Adjustments Balance Schedule(s)

1 Utility Plant in Service $ 7,386,629 $ 124,885 (A) $ 7,511,514 A-3, A-6

2

3 Utility Land & Land Rights 51,866 - (A) 51,866 A-3, A-6

4

5 Less: Non-Used & Useful Plant - (B) A-7

6

7 Construction Work in Progress 776 (776) (C) A-3

8

9 Less: Accumulated Depreciation (4,188,454) 311,457 (D) (3,876,997) A-3, A-10

10

11 Less: CIAC (3,810,352) - (E) (3,810,352) A-3, A-12

12

13 Accumulated Amortization of CIAC 3,071,805 (E) 3,071,805 A-3, A-14

14

15 Acquisition Adjustments (F)

16

17 Accum. Amort. of Acq. Adjustments (F)

18

19 Working Capital Allowance 192,625 (G) 192,625 A-3, A-17

20

21 Total Rate Base $ 2,704,894 $ 435,568 $ 3,140,461

Schedule of Adjustments to Rate Base

Company: Utilities, Inc. of Florida - Eagle Ridge

Docket No.: 160101-WS

Schedule Year Ended: December 31, 2015

Interim ( ] Final (X]

Historic (X] Projected ( ]

Florida Public Service Commission

Schedule: A-3
Page 1 ofl

Preparer: Frank Seidman

Explanation: Provide a detailed description of all adjustments to rate base per books, with a total for each rate base line item.

Une
No.

1 (A) Utility Plant in Service

2 (2) Pro Forma Plant Additions

380.4 EQ Tank Replacement

Description

354.7 Chemical Bldg & Field Office Replacement

[…]

27 Deferred Rate Case Expense 16,251 14,411 12,570 10,730 8,889 7,049 5,208 5,208 5,208 5,208 5,208 5,208 5,208 8,181

28 Other Miscellaneous Deferred Debits 9,873 9,600 9,326 9,053 8,780 8,506 8,233 7,960 7,686 7,413 7,140 6,866 6,593 8,233

29 Accum. Deferred Income Taxes

30 TOTAL OTHER ASSETS 26,124 24,010 21,896 19,782 17,669 15,555 13,441 13,168 12,894 12,621 12,348 12,074 11,801 16,414

31
32 TOTAL ASSETS 4,003,159 3,991,498 4,025,775 4,009,976 4,034,854 4,053,684 4,046,588 4,032,909 4,0S3,974 4,080,127 4,076,497 4,094,217 4,105,368 4,046,816

20

Comparative Balance Sheet· Equity Capital & Liabilities
Florida Public Service Commission

Company: Utilities, Inc. of Florida • Eagle Ridge
Schedule: A·19

Docket No.: 160101-WS
Page 1 of 2

Schedule Year Ended: December 31, 2015
Preparer: Frank Seidman

Explanation: Provide a balance sheet for years requested. Provide same for historical base or intermediate years, if not already

shown.

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10)

Line Prior Year Adjusted Prior Yr Test Year Adjusted Test Yr 13 Month Adjusted

No. EQUITY CAPITAL & LIABILITIES Ended 12/31/14 Adjustments Ended 12/31/14 Ended 12/31/1S Adjustments Ended 12/31/15 Average Adjustments Average

Common Stock Issued $ 1,000 $ $ 1,000 $ 1,000 $ 1,000 $ 1,000 $ 1,000

2 Preferred Stock Issued

3 Additional Paid in Capital 2,601,260 2,601,260 2,601,260 2,601,260 2,601,260 2,601,260

4 Retained Earnings (127,S17) 55,937 (71,580) 91,840 28,143 119,983 (15,998) 53,799 37,801

5 Other Equity Capital

6
7 TOTAL EQUITY CAPITAL 2,474,743 55,937 2,530,680 2,694,101 28,143 2,722,244 2,586,262 53,799 2,640,061

8
9 Bonds

10 Reacquired Bonds

11 Advances From Associated Companies 1,255,151 1,255,151 1,255,151 1,255,151 1,255,151 1,255,151

12 Other Long-Term Debt

13
14 TOTAL LONG-TERM DEBT 1,Z55,151 1,;1.!>5,151 1,255,151 1,255,151 1,255,151 1,255,151

15
16 Accounts Payable 21,674 21,674 22,950 22,950 22,159 22,159

17 Notes Payable

18 Notes & Accounts Payable- Assoc. Cos. (998,569) (998,569) (998,569) (998,569) (998,569) (998,569)

19 Customer Deposits 3,599 3,599 3,383 3,383 3,413 3,413

20 Accrued Taxes (65,003) (65,003) (62,760) (62,760) (71,826) (71,826)

21 Current Portion Long Term Debt

22 Accrued Interest 2,191 2,191 2,312 2,312 2,245 2,245

23 Accrued Dividends

24 Misc. Current and Accrued Liabilities

25
26 TOTAL CURRENT & ACCRUED LIABILITIES (1,036,108) (1,036,108) (1,032,684) (1,032,684) (1,042,578) (1,042,578)

27

28 Advances for Construction

29 Prepaid Capacity Charges

30
31 Operating Reserves

32

33 TOTAL DEFERRED CREDITS & OPER. RESERVES

34
35 Contributions in Aid of Construction 3,810,351 3,810,351 3,810,351 3,810,351 3,810,351 3,810,351

36 Less: Accum. Amortization of CIAC (3,010,171) (3,010,171) (3,134,607) (3,134,607) (3,071,805) (3,071,805)

37

38 Accumulated Deferred Income Taxes 509,195 (55,937) 453,258 513,057 (28,143) 484,914 509,435 (53,799! 455,636

39
40 Total Equity Capital and Liabilities $ 4,003,161 $ $ 4,003,161 $ 4,105,368 $ $ 4,105,368 $ 4,046,816 $ 4,046,816

41

42 Note:

43 To remove certain deferred taxes

44 ADIT·NOLs (55,937) (28,143) (53,799)

45
(55,937) (28,143) (53,799)

21

Comparative Balance Sheet- Equity Capital& Liabilities

Company: Utilities, inc. of Florida- Eagle Ridge

Docket No.: 160101-WS

Schedule Year Ended: December 31, 2015

Explanation: Provide a balance sheet for yean requested. Provide same for historical base or Intermediate years, If not already shown.

(1)

Line
No. EQUITY CAPITAL & LIABILITIES

1 Common Stock Issued

2 Preferred Stock Issued

Additional Paid in Capital

Retained Earnings

Other Equity Capital

[…]

S09,085

4,094,217

(14)

Dec-15
1,000

2,601,260

91,840

2,694,101

1,2S5,151

1,255,151

22,950

(998,569)

3,383
(62,760)

2,312

(1,032,684)

3,810,351

(3,134,607)

513,057

4,105,368

(15)
13- Month

Average
1,000

2,601,260

(15,998)

2,586,262

1,255,151

1,255,151

22,159

(998,569)

_M~

(71,826)

2,245

(1,042,578)

3,810,3S1

(3,071,805)

509,435

4,046,816

Net Operating
Income

Schedule of Wastewater Net Operating Income Florida Public Service Commission

Company: Utilities, Inc. of Florida • Eagle Ridge Schedule: 8·2

Schedule Year Ended: December 31, 201S Page 1 of 1

Docket No.: 160101-WS Preparer: Frank Seidman

Interim [ ] Final [X]

Historic [X] or Projected [ ]

Explanation: Provide the calculation of net operating income for the test year. If amortization (Line 4) Is related to any amount other than an acquisition adjustment, submit an additional

schedule showing a description and calculation of charge.

(1) (2) (3) (4) (S) (6) (7)

Test Year Utility Utility Requested Requested

Line Per Test Year Adjusted Revenue Annual Supporting

No. Description Books Adjustments Test Year Adjustment Revenues Schedule(s)

1 OPERATING REVENUES $ 1,163,170 $ 6,061 (A) $ 1,169,230 $ 64,787 (A) $ 1,234,018 B-4, B-3

2 Operation & Maintenance 629,669 32,591 (B) 662,260 (B) 662,260 B-6, B-3

3 Depreciation, net of CIAC Amort. 166,706 15,061 (C) 181,767 (C) 181,767 B-14, B-3

4 Amortization (D) (D)

5 Taxes Other Than Income 72,635 8,325 (E) 80,960 2,915 (E) 83,875 B-15, B-3

6 Provision for Income Taxes 4,805 (4,805) (F) 82,828 (F) 82,828 C-1, B-3

7 OPERATING EXPENSES 873,815 51,172 924,988 85,743 1,010,731

8 NET OPERATING INCOME $ 289,355 $ (45,112) $ 244,243 $ {20,956) $ 223,287

9 RATE BASE, Average $ 2,704,894 $ 435,568 $ 3,140,461 $ 3,140,461

10 RATE OF RETURN 10.70 % 7.78 % 7.11%%

23

Schedule of Adjustments to Operating Income
Company: Utilities, Inc. of Florida - Eagle Ridge
Schedule Year Ended: December 31, 201S
Docket No.: 160101-WS
Interim [ ] Final [X]

Florida Public Service Commission
Schedule: B- 3
Page 1 of2

Historic [X] or Projected [ ] Preparer: Frank Seidman
Explanation: Provide a detailed description of all adjustments to operating income per books, with a total for each line item shown on the

net operating income statement.

Line
No.

1 (A) Adjustments to Revenues - TY

Description

2 (1) Miscellaneous Service Revenues

[…]

Schedule: B-15

Company: Utilities, Inc. of Florida - Eagle Ridge Page loft

Docket No.: 160101-W5 Preparer: Frank Seidman

Schedule Year Ended: December 31, 2015

Historic (X] Projected I I Recap Schedules: B-1, 8-2

Interim I I Final (X]

Explanation: Complete the following schedule of all taxes other than income. For all allocations, provide description of allocation and calculations.

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6)

Rl!gtllatory Real Estate

Line Assessment Payroll & Personal Other

No. Description F!es(RAFs) Taxes Pro[!!!rtv (Business Tax) Total

1 WATER

2 Test Year

3 Adjust Current Year

4 Test Year Per Books $ - $ - $ $ - $

5

6 Adjustments to Test Year (Explain):

7 Allocate ad valorem tax based on Net Plant

8 Reclass Sales Tax Expense to 0 & M Expenses

9 Increase in ad valorem tax per B-3

10 Payroll Tax for allocations/annualization/increase

11 Increase in RAFs associated with annualized water revenues

per B-3

12 Total Test Year Adjustments

13

14 Adjusted Test Year

15 Increase in ad valorem tax per B-3

16 RAFs Assoc. with Revenue Increase

17 Total Adjustments for requested increases $ $ $ $ $

18

19 Total Balance $ $ $ $ $

20

21 WASTEWATER

22 Test Year 52,363 13,574 6,467 231 72,635

23 Adjust Current RAF 0

24 Test Year Per Books $ 52,363 $ 13,574 $ 6,467 $ 231 $ 72,635

25

26 Adjustments to Test Year (Explain):

27 Adjustment to RAF per B-3 (282) (282)

28 Allocate ad valorem tax based on Net Plant

29

30 Payroll Tax for allocations/annualization/increase 541 541

31 Increase in RAFs associated with annualized sewer revenues 534 534

35 Increase Payroll Taxes for Proforma Salaries 507 507

36 Increase in ad valorem tax per B-3 7,025 7,025

32 Total Test Year Adjustments 252 1,048 7,025 8,325

33

34 Adjusted Test Year 52,615 14,622 13,492 231 80,960

37 RAFs Assoc. with Revenue Increase 2,915 2,915

38 Total Adjustments for requested increases 2,915 2,915

39

40 Total Balance $ 55,530 $ 14,622 $ 13,492 $ 231 $ 83,875

46

Income Tax

Reconciliation of Total Income Tax Provision

Company: Utilities, Inc. of Florida - Eagle Ridge

Docket No.: 160101-WS

Schedule Year Ended: December 31, 201S

Interim [ ) Final [X)

Historic [X) Projected [ )

Florida Public Service Commission

Schedule: C-1

Page1ofl

Preparer: Frank Seidman

Explanation: Provide a reconciliation between the total operating income tax provision and the currently payable income taxes on operating income for the test

year.

Line Total Utility Utility

No. Description Ref. Per Books Adjustments Adjusted Water Sewer

1 Current Tax Expense C-2 $ 123,009 $ (40,182) $ 82,827 $ 82,828

2

3 Deferred Income Tax Expense C-5 38,750 (38,750}

4

5 lTC Realized This Year C-7

6

7 lTC Amortization C-7

8 {3% lTC and IRC 46{f}(2))

9

10 Parent Debt Adjustment C-8

11

12 Total Income Tax Expense $ 161,759 $ (78,932) $ 82,827 $ - $ 82,828

Recap Schedules: B-1, B-2

47

State and Federal Income Tax Calculation - Current Sewer Florida Public Service Commission
Company: Utilities, Inc. of Florida - Eagle Ridge Schedule: C-2
Docket No.: 160101-WS Page 1 of 1
Schedule Year Ended: December 31, 2015 Preparer: Frank Seidman
Interim [ ) Final [X)
Historic [X) Projected [)

Explanation: Provide the calculation of state and federal income taxes for the test year. Provide detail on adjustments to income taxes and investment tax credits
generated.

Line
No.

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13
14

15

16

[…]

Net Utility Operating Income (Sch. B-2 )

Add: Income Tax Expense Per Books (Sch. B-2)

Subtotal

Less: Interest Charges (Sch. C-3)

Taxable Income Per Books

Schedule M Adjustments:

Permanent Differences (From Sch. C-4)

Timing Differences (From Sch. C-5)

Other Adjustments

Total Schedule M Adjustments

Taxable Income Before State Taxes

Less: State Income Tax Exemption ($5,000)

State Taxable Income

State Income Tax (5.5% of Line 19)

Limited by NOL

Credits

Current State Income Taxes

Federal Taxable Income (Line 16- Line 24)

Federal Income Tax Rate

Federal Income Taxes (Line 26 x Line 27)

Less: Investment Tax Credit Realized

This Year (Sch. C-8)

Current Federal Inc. Taxes (Line 28 -Line 30)

Summary:

Current State Income Taxes (Line 24)

Current Federal Income Taxes (Line 32)

Total Current Income Tax Expense (To C-1)

Supporting Schedules: B-1, B-2, C-3, C-4, C-5, C-8

Recap Schedules: C-1

Total
Per Books

$ 289,355

4,805

294,159

70,343

223,816

100

102,975

103,075

326,891

326,891

17,979

17,979

308,912

0.34

105,030

105,030

17,979

105,030

$ 123,009

47

Utility Utility Adjust
Adjustments Adjusted for Increase Sewer

$ (45,112) $ 244,242 $ (20,956) $ 223,287

(4,805) 82,828 82,828

(49,917) 244,242 61,872 306,115

15,660 86,002 86,003

(65,576) 158,239 61,872 220,111

(100)

(102,975)

(103,075)

(168,652) 158,239 61,872 220,111

(168,652) 158,239 61,872 220,111

(9,276) 8,703 3,403 12,106

(9,276) 8,703 3,403 12,106

(159,376) 149,536 58,469 208,005

0.34 0.34 0.34 0.34

(54,188) 50,842 19,879 70,722

(54,188) 50,842 19,879 70,722

(9,276) 8,703 3,403 12,106

(54,188) 50,842 19,879 70,722

$ {63,464) $ 59,545 $ 23,282 $ 82,828

Schedule of Interest In Tax Expense Calculation

Company: Utilities, Inc. of Florida - Eagle Ridge

Docket No.: 160101-WS

Schedule Year Ended: December 31, 2015

Interim [ ] Final [X]

Historic [X] Projected [ ]

Florida Public Service Commission

Schedule: C-3

Page 1 of 1

Preparer: Frank Seidman

Supporting Schedules: D-1, C-8

Recap Schedules: C-2

Explanation: Provide the amount of interest expense used to calculate income taxes on Schedule No. C-2. Explain any changes in interest

expense in detail giving amount of change and reason for change. If the basis for allocating interest used in the tax

Line Total Utility Utility

No. Description Per Books Adjustments Adjusted Water Wastewater

1 Interest on Long-Term Debt $
2

3 Amortization of Debt Premium,

4 Disc. and Expense Net

5

6 Interest on Short-Term Debt 182 (113) 68 68

7

8 Other Interest Expense -Intercompany 70,162 15,774 85,935 85,935

9

10 AFUDC (170) 170

11

12 lTC Interest Synchronization

13 (IRC 46(f)(2) only -See below)

14
15 Total Used For Tax Calculation $ 70,174 $ 15,830 $ 86,003 $ - $ 86,003

16

17 Calculation of lTC Interest Synchronization Adjustment

18 ONLY for Option 2 companies (See Sch. C-8, pg. 4)

19 Total Debt Only

20 Weighted Weighted

21 Balances From Schedule D-1 Amount Ratio Cost Cost Cost

22

23 Long-Term Debt

24

25 Short-Term Debt

26 Preferred Stock

27
28

29

30 Total

31

32 ITCs (from D-1, Line 7)

33
34 Weighted Debt Cost (From Line 12)

35

36 Interest Adjustment (To Line 6)

47

Book/Tax Differences - Permanent

Company: Utilities, Inc. of Florida - Eagle Ridge

Docket No.: 160101-WS

Schedule Year Ended: December 31, 201S

[…]

Florida Public Service Commissi

Schedule: C-4

Page 1 of 1

Preparer: Frank Seidman

Explanation: Provide the description and amount of all book/tax differences accounted for as permanent differences.

This would include any items accounted for on a flow through basis.

Line

No. Description

1 AFUDC

2 Meals & Entertainment (50%)

3

Supporting Schedules: None

Recap Schedules: C-2

Total Per

Books

{170)

257

88

47

Utility Utiltiy

Adjustments Adjusted Sewer

(170) (170)

13 270 270

13 100 100

Deferred Income Tax Expense {Final) -Sewer Florida Public SeNice Commission

Schedule: C-5

Company: Utilities, Inc. of Florida - Eagle Ridge Page 1 of 1

Docket No.: 160101-WS Preparer: Frank Seidman

Schedule Year Ended: December 31, 2015

Historic [X] Projected [ ]

Explanation: Provide the calculation of total deferred income tax expense for the test year. Provide

detail on items resulting in tax deferrals other than accelerated depreciation.

Line Total Utility Utility Test Year

No. Description Per Books Adjustments Adjusted Adjustments Wastewater

1 Timing Differences:

2 Tax Depreciation and Amortization $ 248,824 $ - $ 248,824 $ 248,824

3 Book Depreciation and Amortization 166,706 15,061 181,767 181,767

4

5 Difference 82,118 {15,061) 67,057 67,057

6

7 Other Timing Differences (Itemize):

8 Tap Fees

9 Deferred Maintenance -Amort 3,280 3,280 3,280

10 Deferred Rate Case Exp 11,043 11,043 (48,665) {37,622)

11 Deferred Rate Case Additions 5,208 5,208

12 Organization Exp -Amort 437 437 437

13 Other- Bad Debt {976) {976) {976)

14 Gain on sale I PM amort, etc. 9,733 9,733 9,733

15 Other1 (2,660) (2,660) {2,660)

16

17 Total Timing Differences (To C-2) 102,975 {15,061) 87,914 (43,457) 44,457

18

19 State Tax Rate 0.055 0.055 0.055 0.055 0.055

20 State Deferred Taxes (Line 16x Line 18) 5,664 {828) 4,836 (2,390) 2,445

21 (Limited by NOL)

22 Total State Tax Deferred 5,664 (828) 4,836 (2,390) 2,445

23

24 Timing Differences For Federal Deferred Taxes

25 (Line 16 - 21) 97,311 {14,233) 83,078 (41,067) 42,012

26 Federal Tax Rate 0.34 0.34 0.34 0.34 0.34

27

28 Federal Deferred Taxes (Line 24 x Line 25) 33,086 {4,839) 28,247 {13,963) 14,284

29 Add: State Deferred Taxes (Line 21) 5,664 (828) 4,836 (2,390) 2,445

30

31 Total Deferred Tax Expense (To C-1) $ 38,750 $ (5,667) $ 33,083 $ {16,353) $ 16,729

1 Adjustment needed due to the fact that the Company's tax schedule were done prior to the Company's books being closed

Supporting Schedules: None

Recap Schedules: C-2

47

Accumulated Deferred Income Taxes- SUmmary

Company: Utilities, Inc. Of Eagle Ridge

Docket No.: 160101·WS

Schedule Year Ended: December 31, 2015

Hiotoric (X] Project<d ( J

Florida Public Service Commission

Schedule: C-6
Page 1 of3

Preparer: Frank Seidman

Explanation: For each of the accumulated deferred tax accounts provide a summary of the ending balances as reported on pages 2 & 3 of this schedule. The same annual balances should be shown.